
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Allison Parris 
allison.parris@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
17th January 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 28th 
January, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 10 September 2013   
 

4. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Annual Report  
 

5 - 10 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Revenue Estimates 2014/15  
 

11 - 22 

7. Capital Plan Review  
 

23 - 48 

8. Review of Concessionary Fees and Charges - 
Recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Group  

 

49 - 58 

9. Review of Disabled Facilities Grant Contributions and Housing 
Assistance Funding - Recommendations of the Scrutiny Review 
Group  

 

 

 Report to follow   
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

10. Future Scrutiny Review Work Programme  
 

59 - 62 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman) 

Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Mrs E A Simpson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr A W Allison 

Cllr J Atkins 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson 
Cllr Mrs P Bates 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr D J Cure 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr Mrs E M Holland 
 

Cllr D Keeley 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr S M King 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
 
Dr G Court (Co-opted Member) 
Mr P J Drury (Co-opted Member) 
Mr D Still (Co-opted Member) 
D Thornewell(Co-opted Member) 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 January 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ANNUAL REPORT 

To receive and endorse a report on the business undertaken by the 

Committee over the past year. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 In June 2013, the Council's Annual Governance Statement for 2012-13 was 
presented to the Audit Committee. This identified areas in which governance 
arrangements could be further enhanced. One of the action points agreed was: 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee annual reporting – the Council is considered to 
have a robust and active scrutiny function, however it is considered that 
transparency could be further improved if this committee published an annual 
report on its activities.  

 

1.1.2 
[...]
sed and commended to the Cabinet. 
 

4.4 A report setting out further value for money issues for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider was also made. This recommended that two 
new review groups should be established to investigate concessionary fees and 
charges for those on benefit, and budgets in the Council’s capital plan for 
disabled facilities grants and other forms of housing assistance.  
 

4.5 By the end of the calendar year, both review groups had met and 
recommendations from each were due to be considered at the next meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28th January 2014. 

 

 

Page 10



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 January 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

 

MEMBERS ARE ASKED TO BRING WITH THEM THE ESTIMATES BOOKLET 

CIRCULATED WITH THE AGENDA FOR THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE, 

INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 

 

 

1 REVENUE ESTIMATES 2014/15 

The Council has a statutory duty to set the level of council tax for the 

forthcoming financial year by 11 March.  Under the Budget and Policy 

Framework Rules of the Constitution, the Cabinet is responsible for 

formulating initial draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  The role of this 

Committee is to assist both the Cabinet and the Council in the preparation 

of the Budget for 2014/15 within the context of the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy and the Council’s priorities. 

 

1.1 Introduction and Timetable 

1.1.1 The Cabinet is responsible for formulating initial draft proposals in respect of the 

Budget.  This report is intended as the basis for recommendations from this 

Committee to the Cabinet. 

1.1.2 A special meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled for the 4 February to consider the 

recommendations of this Committee and of the Finance, Innovation and Property 

Advisory Board and, in addition, take into account the Council’s final grant 

settlement. 

1.1.3 At that special meeting on the 4 February, the Cabinet will need to formulate its 

final proposals in respect of the Budget for 2014/15 and the council tax to be 

levied in respect of the Borough Council.  The Full Council will meet on the 13 

February to approve the Budget and set the Council Tax.  The Full Council may 

adopt or amend the Cabinet’s proposals. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

 

1.1.4 The role of this Committee is to consider both the Revised Estimates for 2013/14 

and the Estimates for 2014/15 within the context of the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy and the Council’s priorities.  For completeness, details of how we are 

updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy are contained within this report for 

information. 

1.1.5 Copies of the Booklet containing the draft Revenue Estimates has already been 

circulated to all Members with the agenda for the meeting of the Finance, 

Innovation and Property Advisory Board.  Please bring your copy of the Booklet to 

this meeting.  If Members require further copies, please contact Michael Withey, 

Principal Accountant on extension 6103 or by e-mail at 

michael.withey@tmbc.gov.uk 

1.1.6 Members will note from the Booklet that the 2014/15 Estimates total £13,419,200 

prior to making a contribution to/from the General Revenue Reserve.  This 

represents a decrease of £357,950 or 2.6% over the Original Estimates for 

2013/14.  Members are referred to the report presented to the meeting of the 

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board for further details on the 

Estimates. 

1.1.7 It is likely that there will need to be changes made to the Estimates as we move 

through the budget setting process.  It is the intention of the Director of Finance 

and Transformation to bring these together for the Cabinet Budget meeting in 

Fe
[...]
t on 

measures to improve the incentive provided.   

1.6.2 For medium term financial planning purposes, I have assumed that there will be a 

phased withdrawal of the current NHB model from 2015/16 onwards and that the 

model will be replaced with something else, but with a reduced level of funding.  It 

should be noted that, depending on how any replacement ‘model’ allocates 

funding to individual local authorities,  there is a real  risk that the Council could 

Page 16



 7  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

 

see its overall grant funding reduce by more than is presently reflected in 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

1.6.3  It is of course impossible to estimate with any certainty what that might mean for 

TMBC, but our working assumption is that this could require a further potential 

savings tranche of circa £700,000. 

1.7 Draft Capital Plan 

1.7.1 A report elsewhere on this agenda seeks to advise Members of the way forward 

on the Capital Plan.  A few years ago Members agreed a set of criteria to guide 

the inclusion of new schemes to List C (wish list) and ultimately the inclusion of 

schemes on List A (schemes assigned budget provision).  The criteria are: to 

meet legislative requirements including health and safety obligations; funded from 

external resources; generate income or reduce revenue expenditure.  

1.7.2 The Capital Plan review report recommends schemes for inclusion on List B, the 

short-list of schemes for possible inclusion in the Capital Plan.  Members are 

reminded that the selection from List B, of schemes to be included in the Capital 

Plan (List A) – if any – will be made at Cabinet on the 4 February for endorsement 

by Council.  With this in mind Members are advised that other than loss of 

investment income the revenue consequences of new capital schemes have yet 

to be incorporated within the Estimates. 

1.7.3 It is important to ensure that the revenue reserve for capital scheme
[...]
 was suggested that the first savings tranche would 

need to increase by £200,000 to £1.1m and that the additional pressure of 

£200,000 was tackled as part of the 2014/15 budget setting process leaving the 

timing and scale of the further three savings tranches to be achieved unchanged 

(for the time being).   

1.9.3 When updating the MTFS we need to take into account the following (not 

exclusive) factors: 

• those factors that have contributed towards addressing the ‘funding gap’;  

• those factors that have taken matters in the ‘wrong’ direction;  

• the announcement on the level of council tax increase for 2014/15 above 

which the local authority would be required to seek the approval of their 

electorate via a local referendum and the government’s commitment in 

partnership with local authorities to freeze council tax in England for a 

further year; 

• the ongoing impact of the Business Rates Retention scheme; and 

• award of New Homes Bonus. 

1.9.4 I am extremely pleased to report that in total, and after taking into account issues 

that take the ‘funding gap’ in the wrong direction, net savings in excess of £1.2 

million have been achieved against the target set of £1.1 million when 

compiling the Revenue Estimates for 2014/15.  Although there is little or no time to 

take stock of this achievement, given that there are more challenges ahead, we 

should do so if only for a moment.    

1.9.5 Assuming a council tax referendum threshold of 2% (but see paragraph 1.4.2) 

the updated ‘funding gap’ (savings target) is circa £1.9 million.  As in 

previous iterations of the MTFS we could breakdown the savings target into 

tranches.  For example, the savings target could be broken down into three 

tranches (two equal tranches of £700,000 and a final tranche of £500,000) to be 

achieved by 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2019/20 respectively.  However, in order to 

maintain momentum and focus, following discussion with the Leader and Cabinet 

Member f
[...]
s and 

from capital receipts derived from the sale of assets.  The revenue reserve for 

capital schemes provides the main source of funding for existing and any new 

schemes that are introduced into the Capital Plan. 

1.2.3 It is important to ensure that the revenue reserve for capital schemes can continue 

to fund capital expenditure at least until we reach a position where the annual 

contribution to the reserve matches the funding required for the replacement of 

our assets which deliver services as well as recurring capital expenditure. 

1.2.4 In order to get to this position there is now an annual capital allowance for all other 

capital expenditure.  Any ‘bids’ for capital schemes or discretionary capital grants 

are to be assessed in the context of the annual allowance.  Members are 

reminded that in setting the budget for 2013/14 that allowance was set at 

£320,000.  It should be noted that the Council in due course will need to borrow to 

fund such expenditure. 

1.3 Recommendations from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 

1.3.1 The position of the existing Capital Plan (List A) as presented to the Finance, 

Innovation and Property Advisory Board as summarised in [Annex 1] was 

endorsed.  Details in respect of the existing Capital Plan (List A) can be found in 

the report to the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board. 

Page 24



 3  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

 

1.3.2 The schedule of schemes recommended for addition to List C and deletion from 

List C [Annex 2] was endorsed. 

1.3.3 The schedule of List C schemes recommended for evaluation over the following 

year [Annex 3] was endorsed.  Under normal circumstances, schemes 

successfully coming through the evaluation process, and progressing to List A, 

might be expected to be implemented in 2015/16. 

1.3.4 The schedule of evaluated schemes [Annex 4] recommended for transfer from 

List C to List B was endorsed.  A further recommendation as detailed below was 

also endorsed. 

1) In the case of the river wall, Wouldham scheme a specific earmarked 

reserve is established in the sum of £700,000 and that this scheme sits 

outside the annual allowance of £320,000 with an implementation date for 

capital plan purposes of 2015/16. 

1.4 Capital Strategy 

1.4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy has supplied the 

following background notes:  “The Capital Strategy should describe how the 

investment of capital resources will contribute to the achievement of the 

authority’s key objectives and priorities that are detailed in their Performance 

Plans and Community Plans/Strategies, etc.  An authority’s Capital Strategy 

should be one of the key, overarching strategies that support service plans.  The 

strategy will also determine priorities between the various services and look for 

opportunities for cross-cutting and joined-up investment.  The authority’s Capital 

Strategy should describe how the deployment of capital resources contributes to 

the achievement of the described goals.  It will also help to ensure that issues 

around property and other assets are fully reflected in the Council’s planning.” 

1.4.2 The updated Capital Strategy attached at [Annex 5] has been designed to be 

published on the Council’s website.  The Strategy has no annexes but 

incorporates links to a number of other documents or web pages which are 

referred to in the text and are available on the Council’s website or the internet. 

1.4.3 The update has followed the policy of evolution, rather than revolution.  The Key 

Financial Statistics in paragraph 2.1 of the annex have been updated to reflect the 

2013/14 estimates and the balance sheet as at 31 March 2013.  Elsewhere, 

examples of our current practice have been updated where appropriate.  

Throughout the annex the type face of any new and or amended text and figures 

has been presented in bold italics. 

1.4.4 The Fin
[...]
ld be adopted, the Review Group was 

made aware of the future introduction of Universal Credit and how this would lead 

to a significant change as to how various individual benefits are administered.   

Once this is introduced, the lists of benefit types that were currently used to 

determine qualification for concessions would become obsolete. It was also noted 

that there were difficulties with the existing approach as individuals and families 

can become eligible or non-eligible for various benefits on a frequent basis as 

their circumstances change. Tracking of these changes was difficult and had 

proven to be an additional administrative burden. The Review Group considered 

that a simplified approach should be adopted  and one which was resilient to the 

future changes involving Universal Credit. 

1.5.4 The one form of benefit that will continue to be under the control of the Council is 

the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS, formerly Council Tax Benefit).  

Council taxpayers on low incomes are eligible to apply for CTRS and currently 

there are approximately 7,500 households in receipt of CTRS.  

1.5.5 The Review Group concluded  that all concessions operated by the Council 

should, in future, be linked to recipients of CTRS. The Council would be readily 

able to identify which household would qualify, without the need for additional 

research etc. In addition, it was also recommended that,  to avoid having to deal 

with a household’s changes in circumstance, and to reduce administration, the 

discount should be awarded to a qualifying household at the beginning of a 

financial year (or awarded if CTRS was granted during the course of the year) and 

should remain for the duration of that financial year.   

1.5.6 Moving to this approach could mean, however, that some groups would no longer 

qualify for a concession particularly where a previously qualifying benefit was not 

means tested. Those receiving disability and incapacity/invali
[...]
al qualifying criterion.  

1.10.3 Should the discount card option be implemented, there seems no justification to 

exclude those with disability/incapacity from receiving concessionary rates for 

both bulky waste or pest control services. It is therefore recommended that 

disability/incapacity should also be included as a qualifying criterion should the 

discount card be implemented in the future. 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 The Review Group on concessionary fees and charges for benefit claimants 

agreed the following recommendations: 

(a) the current 100% concession for pest control services should be retained; 
 

(b) the current  100% concession for bulky goods collections should be 
retained and  additional marketing of the service and of the Saturday 
Household Waste Service should be undertaken; 
 

(c) a review of the discounts for  leisure services/activities should be 
undertaken by the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board to simplify the rates 
which apply; 
 

(d) the criteria which govern access to the Council’s concessions should be 
made consistent across services and in future be based primarily on those 
eligible for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  

 
(e) To reflect the findings of the equalities impact assessment (EQIA) , it is 

recommended that disability/incapacity should be added to the qualifying 
criteria for all concessions.   
 

(f) eligibility for access to the concessions should be assessed and reviewed 
on an annual basis only in order to streamline administration of the 
concessions scheme; 
 

(g) the introduction of a single discount card covering all concessions is 
supported in principle but should be subject to further investigation taking 
into account examples of best practice; 
 

(h) additional marketing and promotion of the discount card scheme should be 
considered to encourage greater take up by those eligible. 

 

Page 54



 7  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

 

Background papers: co
[...]
s suggested that 

disability/incapacity be adopted as a qualifying criterion should a wider discount card be 
introduced. 

Please tick the outcome of this assessment: No impact Adjust the policy       

 

Continue the policy 
 
 

Stop and remove the policy 

Date assessment will be reviewed: 31/03/2015 

 

P
a

g
e
 5

8



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 January 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 FUTURE SCRUTINY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 

To set out and endorse a new review programme. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Driven by the necessity for the Council to implement financial savings, work needs 

to be undertaken to investigate and evaluate potential savings and/or 

improvements across Council services.  The completion of the previous reviews 

(Here & Now, Printing of Agenda Papers and the introduction of tablets, 

Concessionary Fees and Charges and Disabled Facilities Grants and Housing 

Assistance) have so far resulted in significant savings as well as improvements in 

the way services are delivered.   

1.1.2 In order to maintain this momentum and continue to reduce our costs, the next 

two topics need to be endorsed.  Management Team believe it is an appropriate 

time for the following two topics to be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee:  

• Memberships / Subscriptions 

• Postage / Courier Costs 

1.1.3 For the Memberships / Subscriptions Review, the Audit Team will identify 

subscriptions to organisations for reference books and publications, information 

sites, those linked with memberships, qualifications, professional bodies, working 

groups etc.  Any associated costs will be identified to allow consideration as to 

whether they are necessary and if the Council is tied into contracts or agreements. 

1.1.4 For the Postage / Courier Costs Review, work will be undertaken to establish the 

Council’s existing expenditure on postage, any possible alternatives to using 

Royal Mail, existing courier costs and investigate into what is being posted/ sent 

by courier and if it needs to be sent in this way or if there are any options to 

disseminate information more cost effectively.  

1.2 The Scrutiny Process 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

 

1.2.1 Once again it is suggested that these two issues are tackled by informal review 

groups drawn from the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

The review groups will be chaired by the two Vice-Chairmen as has been done 

previously. Review group meetings will be arranged so that recommendations can 

be made to the next formal meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

11 June 2014.   

1.2.2 The suggested review group membership are as follows: 

Memberships / Subscriptions: Cllrs Robins; Dalton; Bates; Holland; King; Allison; 

Brown; Kemp; Atkinson (co-opted Court; Thornewell) 

Postage / Courier Costs: Cllrs Simpson; Moloney; Sayer; Cure; Elks; Atkins; 

Spence; Keeley; (co-opted Still; Drury) 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 To be considered as part of each review. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 As above 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 N/A 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 That the approach and topics of the next two reviews, as set out in this report BE  

ENDORSED; 

1.7.2 Informal review groups BE ESTABLISHED to investigate 

Memberships/Subscriptions and Postage/ Courier Costs. 

Background papers: contact: Gill Fox 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

  
 

Page 60



 3  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  28 January 2014  

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No To be addressed as part of individual 
reviews 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

N/A As Above 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Annual Report
	Annex 1

	6 Revenue Estimates 2014/15
	7 Capital Plan Review
	Annex 1 Capital Plan List A Summary
	Annex 2 Schemes to be added to or deleted from List C
	Annex 3 List C Schemes selected for evaluation
	Annex 4 Summary of evaluated schemes
	Annex 5 Capital Strategy

	8 Review of Concessionary Fees and Charges - Recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Group
	Annex1

	10 Future Scrutiny Review Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th January, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman), Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman), Cllr 
Mrs E A Simpson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr A W Allison, Cllr J Atkins, Cllr 
Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs E M Holland, Cllr 
D Keeley, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King, Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr 
Ms S V Spence, Mr P J Drury, Mr D Still and D Thornewell 
 

 Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, M A Coffin and 
N J Heslop were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.12. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P Bates, 
C Brown, D J Cure and Dr G Court 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  
 

OS 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10 September 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

OS 14/3 
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members received the draft Annual Report on the business undertaken 
by the Committee over the past year.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual report, 
attached as Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed. 
 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 14/4 
  

REVENUE ESTIMATES 2014/15  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the Constitution for formulating initial 
draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  Reference was made to the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2014 
 
 

 
2 

 

role of the Committee in assisting the Cabinet and Council in the 
preparation of the Budget. 
 
Careful consideration was given to both the Revised Estimates for 
2013/14 and the Estimates for 2014/15 within the context of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the Council's priorities.   
 
Attention was drawn to the key messages arising from the provisional 
local government finance settlement together with details of the level of 
council tax increase above which local authorities would have to hold a 
referendum.   The potential timetabling difficulties for the budget setting 
process, brought about by the Council not yet having received 
confirmation of the final grant settlement from Government nor details of 
the council tax referendum threshold were outlined.   An announcement 
from Government was anticipated on 12 February although the tight 
timescales made budget setting decisions difficult.   In addition, if the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s budget proposals were not approved 
next week there were further implications. 
 
Particular reference was made to the New Homes Bonus and concerns 
as to whether this was sustainable in its current form were set out.  It 
was also reported that any replacement scheme could represent a real 
risk to the Council which could see its overall grant funding reduce by 
more than was presently reflected in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  
 
However, the Director of Finance and Transformation was pleased to 
report that net savings in excess of £1.2 million had been achieved 
against the target set of £1.1 million.  Members were reassured that 
savings and efficiencies continued to be explored, together with new 
ways of delivering services and communication taking advantage of new 
and improving technologies. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Revised Estimates contained in the 
Booklet be endorsed and commended to Cabinet. 
 
 

OS 14/5 
  

CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Finance and 
Transformation which set out progress on the 2013/14 Capital Plan 
Review. 
 
Attention was drawn to the recent announcement of an increase in 
Government support for Disabled Facilities Grants in 2014/15 and the 
outcome of the scrutiny review of Housing Assistance (see agenda item 
9).  A recommendation to amend the Capital Plan List A budget 
provisions in respect of these schemes would be incorporated in the 
budget report to the February meeting of Cabinet. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2014 
 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the following recommendations of the Finance 
and Property Advisory Board held on 8 January 2014 be endorsed: 
 
(1)  the position of the existing Capital Plan (List A), as summarised in 
Annex 1 to the report; 
 
(2)  the schedule of schemes recommended for addition to List C and 
deletion from List C, as set out in Annex 2 to the report;  
 
(3)  the schedule of List C schemes recommended for evaluation over 
the following year, set out in Annex 3 to the report;  
 
(4)  the schedule of evaluated schemes, set out in Annex 4 to the report, 
recommended for transfer from List C to List B .  A further 
recommendation, as detailed below, was also endorsed: 
 
1.  In the case of the river wall, Wouldham scheme a specific earmarked 
reserve is established in the sum of £700,000 and that this scheme sits 
outside the annual allowance of £320,000 with an implementation date 
for capital plan purposes of 2015/16. 
 
(5) endorsement of the Capital Strategy, as set out at Annex 5 to the 
report, for adoption and publication on the Council's website. 
 
 
 

OS 14/6 
  

REVIEW OF CONCESSIONARY FEES AND CHARGES - 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW GROUP  
 
Members considered the report of the Scrutiny Review Group which set 
out conclusions arising from a recent assessment of concessionary fees 
and charges.   
 
The Review Group concluded that all concessions operated by the 
Council should, in future, be linked to recipients of the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme.  It was also recommended that to avoid having to 
deal with a household's changes in circumstances, and to reduce 
administration, the discount should be awarded to a qualifying 
household at the beginning of a financial year.   
 
It was reported that financial and value for money considerations, risk 
assessments and the impact on potentially vulnerable people had 
formed part of the review process.  The Equalities Impact Assessment 
recommended that disability/incapacity should also be included as a 
qualifying criterion should a discount card be implemented in the future. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following recommendations be approved: 
 
(1)  the current 100% concession for pest control services should be 
retained; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2014 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
(2)  the current 100% concession for bulky goods collections should be 
retained and additional marketing of the service and of the Saturday  
Household Waste Service should be undertaken; 
 
(3)  a review of the discounts for leisure services/activities be undertaken 
by the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board to simplify the rates which apply; 
 
(4)  the criteria which govern access to the Council's concessions be 
made consistent across services and in future be based primarily on 
those eligible for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme; 
 
(5)  to reflect the finding of the equalities impact assessment 
disability/incapacity be added to the qualifying criteria for all 
concessions, should a single discount card be introduced; 
 
(6)  eligibility for access to the concessions should be assessed and 
reviewed on an annual basis only in order to streamline administration of 
the concessions scheme; 
 
(7)  the introduction of a single discount card covering all concessions be 
supported in principle but should be subject to further investigation 
taking into account examples of best practice; and 
 
(8) additional marketing and promotion of the discount card scheme 
should be considered to encourage greater take up by those eligible. 
 
 

OS 14/7 
  

REVIEW OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT CONTRIBUTIONS 
AND HOUSING ASSISTANCE FUNDING - RECOMMENDATIONS 
OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW GROUP  
 
The report of the Scrutiny Review Group presented conclusions arising 
from the recent assessment of the Disabled Facilities Grant contribution 
and Housing Assistance funding. 
 
The aim of the review was to evaluate expenditure and value for money 
surrounding the allocation of Disabled Facilities Grants and Housing 
Assistance, to establish the opportunity for service improvements and 
potential savings in light of the Borough Council's overall budgetary 
position. 
 
It was noted that financial and value for money considerations and risk 
and equality impact assessments had been undertaken as part of the 
review process. 
 
Annex 1 to the report showed a revised Housing Assistance budget 
allocation and the model included money coming back to the Council via 
repaid grants. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2014 
 
 

 
5 

 

Finally, Members received and welcomed a presentation which provided 
context for the review, set out objectives and key priorities of Housing 
Assistance, together with case studies to demonstrate how real people 
had benefitted.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following recommendations be approved: 
 
(1)  the existing level of capital plan funding for Disabled Facilities 
Grants should be retained for the time being but reviewed again when 
changes to the funding regime take place in 2015; and 
 
(2)  the capital plan budget for discretionary housing assistance be set at 
£90,000 and part funded by way of grant repayments as detailed in 
paragraph 1.6 of the report. 
 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

OS 14/8 
  

FUTURE SCRUTINY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out a new review programme for 
future topics.  It was suggested that the next two issues to be addressed 
by informal review groups drawn from the membership of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should deal with memberships/subscriptions 
and postage/courier costs. 
 
RESOLVED:  That informal Review Groups be established to 
investigate Memberships/subscriptions and Postage/courier costs 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 14/9 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 


